
 

Page 3 of 27  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

Page 4 of 27  

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS & INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT COPORTATION LTD. 
(Ministry of Road, Transport & Highways, Government of India) 

 
PMU KISHTWAR 

H. No. 89 Ward No. 9, Sheetla Mata Road Kishtwar Near Kuleed Chowk Kishtwar, UT of J&K- 182204 
 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

Name of work: Providing & Supplying of 04 Nos. vehicles (01 Innova Crysta/Hycross Top 
Model and 03 SUV Mahindra Scorpio or equivalent) on monthly basis for 
NHIDCL, PMU-Kishtwar & Site Office Chatroo (UT of J&K). 

 
The National Highways and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited is inviting bids from 
companies, firms, agencies, and individuals under a two-bid system, i.e., a Technical bid and a 
Financial bid for supply of vehicles needed at Project Management Unit (PMU–Kishtwar) & Site 
Office Chatroo, a PSU under the Ministry of Road Transport & Highways of the Government of India, 
initially for a term of one year from the date of award of contract, which may be extended based 
on performance. The office address and description of vehicles is given below. 
 

Vehicle Requirement 

Location/Office No of Vehicle Vehicle type 

PMU-Kishtwar 03 1 Innova (Crysta/Hycross), 02 SUV Mahindra Scorpio or 
equivalent 

Site Office Chatroo 01 01 SUV Mahindra Scorpio or equivalent 

 
 

Sl. 
No 

Name of work 
Tentative Nos. of 

Vehicles Required 

Total Cost 
of Services 
for 01 Year 

Bid 
Document/ 
Tender Fee 

EMD/Bid 
Security 

Period of 
Contract 

1. Providing & Supplying of 04 
Nos. vehicles (01 Innova 
Crysta/Hycross Top Model 
and 03 SUV Mahindra Scorpio 
or equivalent) on monthly 
basis for NHIDCL, PMU-
Kishtwar & Site Office Chatroo 
(UT of J&K). 

04 nos. [Note: 
Vehicles quantity 
might increase or 
decrease as per the 
requirement] 

31.20 
Lakhs. 

NA Rs. 
10,000/- 

01 year 

 
1. Interested Companies/Firms/Agencies/Individual may submit tender documents complete in all 

respect along with Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of ₹ 10,000/-(Rupees Ten Thousand Only), and 
other requisite documents on or before due date to the General Manager (Projects), PMU 
Kishtwar. No tender shall be entertained after this deadline under any circumstances 
whatsoever. 

2. The Bidder shall furnish EMD amounting to ₹ 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only), in the form 
of DD and RTGS-NEFT must be in the Establishment Account of Executive Director (Projects), 
NHIDCL payable at RO-Jammu as tabulated below: 

 

Account Name NHIDCL ESTB RO JAMMU 

Account No. 76411010002171 

IFSC Code CNRB0002975 

Bank Name & Branch Channi Himmat, Jammu 

3. The Technical Bid & Financial Bid of bidders will be opened in the presence of authorized 
representative. 

4. None of the staff of NHIDCL, their relatives or any of the contractor/vendor /agencies assigned 
works / contracts in NHIDCL will be considered for bidding for hiring of vehicles. A certificate in 
this regard should be furnished by the bidder along with Technical Bid. 



Page 5 of 27 

5. Every page of Technical as well as Financial Bid should be duly signed by the authorized
representative. NHIDCL reserves the right to accept or reject any bid if it is not duly signed.

6. NHIDCL reserves the right to amend or withdraw any of the terms and conditions contained in
the Tender Document or to accept or reject any or all the bids without assigning any notice or
reason whatsoever and without incurring any liability to the effected bidders. The decision of
the National Highways and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited, Regional Office-
Jammu, in this regard shall be final and binding on all.

7. Number of each vehicle are tentative and may decrease/ increase as per the requirement.

Type of the Vehicle Tentative Location 

Innova Crysta/Hycross Top Model and SUV Mahindra 
Scorpio or equivalent) 

PMU Kishtwar, Site Office Chatroo 

8. Bid documents can be seen at and downloaded from the website 
www.nhidcl.com and www.gem.gov.in. Tendering shall be done through GeM portal only.

9. Schedule of tendering Process is given below:

S. No. Description Period 

1 Date of issue of RFP 31.01.2026
2 Bid due date 23.02.2026 (1600Hrs.)

3 Date of Opening of Technical Bid 23.02.2026 (1630Hrs.)

4 Date of Opening of Financial Bid of qualified bidder Will be communicated later
5 Validity of Bid 120 days 

Note: D day will be selected after approval of RFP by the Competent Authority. 
i) Amendments/corrigendum if any would be hosted on NHIDCL website & GeM Portal.

ii) Bids not submitted online on GeM portal shall not be considered at all.
iii) Bidders may also submit hard copy of tender documents and other requisite

documents on or before the due date to the H. No. 89 Ward No. 9, Sheetla Mata
Road Kishtwar Near Kuleed Chowk Kishtwar, UT of J&K- 182204.

General Manager (Projects) 
NHIDCL- PMU Kishtwar 
H. No. 89 Ward No. 9, 

Sheetla Mata Road Kishtwar 
Near Kuleed Chowk Kishtwar, 

UT of J&K- 182204 
Email: pmunhidclkishtwar@gmail.com 

http://www.nhidcl.com/
http://www.gem.gov.in/
mailto:pmunhidclkishtwar@gmail.com

